
222

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Thursday, 16th June, 2016
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Fitzhenry (Chair)
Councillor Fuller
Councillor Furnell
Councillor Hannides
Councillor Morrell
Councillor Moulton
Councillor Whitbread
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Savage
Councillor T Thomas

Appointed Members

Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church)
Revd. J Williams, The Church of England 
(Portsmouth and Winchester Dioceses)
Vacancies

 Primary Parent Governor Representative; 
and 

 Secondary Parent Governor Representative

Contacts

Karen Wardle
Democratic Support Officer
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email: karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk 

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee.

Role of Overview and Scrutiny
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions: 
 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 

and after decisions taken.  
 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.  
 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 

affect the City and its citizens.  
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves. 

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings open 
to the
[...]
sion; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

To elect a Vice-Chair to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee for the 
2016-2017 municipal year. 

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.

4  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

5  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

6  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

7  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 14 April 
2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

8  SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - MAKING SOUTHAMPTON DEMENTIA FRIENDLY 
FINAL REPORT (Pages 3 - 56)

Report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel requesting that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee consider and approve the final report of the Scrutiny 
Inquiry Panel and forward it to the Executive for consideration and further action, 
attached.



6

9  FORWARD PLAN (Pages 57 - 58)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to 
discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive, attached.

a) Forward Plan: Go Southampton proposal for a City Centre Business 
Improvement District (Pages 59 - 122)
Briefing Paper of the Head of Economic Development and Skills as part of the 
Committee's consideration of the Forward Plan item, Go Southampton proposal 
for a City Centre Business Improvement District, attached.

10  TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 123 - 130)

Report of the Transformation Director providing an update on the progress made in 
relation to the Council’s transformation programme, attached.

11  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE (Pages 131 
- 134)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations 
made to the Executive at previous meetings.

Wednesday, 8 June 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



- 25 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 APRIL 2016

Present: Councillors Fitzhenry (Chair), Galton, Hannides (Except Minute 54 and 
57), Jordan, Morrell and Moulton (Except Minute 54 and 57) (Vice-Chair)

Apologies: Councillors Fuller, Furnell, Keogh and Whitbread

54. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

55. CONSIDERATION OF PETITION 
The Committee considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
seeking consideration of the response to the petition “Help the Peddlers of 
Southampton.

Emily Byrne (Petitioner) was present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting.

RESOLVED
(i) that the Executive outline the Council’s vision for the High Street;

(ii) that the Cabinet Member meets with Peddlers representatives and explores 
options to resolve the problems identified; and

(iii) that the Committee requested that the petition be discussed at the Cabinet 
meeting on 21 June 2016.

COUNCILLOR MOULTON IN THE CHAIR

56. FORWARD PLAN 

(A) HOUSES OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT

The Committee considered the report of the Senior Planning Policy Officer detailing the 
item, “Houses of Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Document” requested 
for discussion from the current Forward Plan.

RESOLVED: 
(i) that the revised policy be monitored regularly to understand the impact it is 

having on the housing market.  This should commence as soon as up to date 
information becomes available;

(ii) that an update be provided to the Committee on the regulation of To-let signs in 
Southampton;

(iii) that the Committee be provided with an overview of the powers the Council have 
to bring vacant homes back in to use and how they were being applied in 
Southampton; and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



- 26 -

(iv) that the Committee be provided with a breakdown of expenditure on the HMO 
Licensing Scheme since it was introduced, and the forecast expenditure for 
2016/17 and 2017/18.

NOTE: Councillor Fitzhenry declared a personal interest in the matter set out in the 
report.  He withdrew as Chair for this item but remained in the meeting and took part in 
the discussion. 

COUNCILLOR FITZHENRY IN THE CHAIR

57. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and 
Governance detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the 
recommendations of the Committee.

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL – MAKING 
SOUTHAMPTON DEMENTIA FRIENDLY FINAL 
REPORT

DATE OF DECISION: 16 JUNE 2016
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL 

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
From September 2015 to April 2016 the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel undertook an inquiry 
looking at the issue of making Southampton a dementia friendly city. The final report 
of the Panel is attached as Appendix 1 for consideration and approval by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC).
RECOMMENDATIONS:  

(i) To consider and approve the final report of the Scrutiny Inquiry 
Panel, attached as Appendix 1, and forward it to the Executive for 
consideration and further action.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Chair of the Committee to approve any 
minor amendments arising from considerations raised at the 
Committee’s meeting on 16th June 2016.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. In accordance with the Council’s constitution, this Committee must approve the 

final report of a Scrutiny Inquiry and refer it to the Executive for consideration 
and further action.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The OSMC, at its meeting on 13th August 2015, requested that the Scrutiny 


[...]
n, on 8 January 2016 the Chair 
of the Southampton BID Steering Group served 84 days’ notice on the Council and the 
Secretary of State of the intention to request the billing authority to put the BID proposal to a 
ballot. On 21 June, Cabinet will be receiving a report to approve the proposal, instruct the 
ballot, vote ‘yes’ for Council properties in the BID area, and delegate responsibility to the 
Chief Operating Officer to make future decisions regarding the BID.
The purpose of this report is to

 Provide information on the proposals for a Business Improvement District (BID) in 
Southampton City Centre; and

 Set out the implications for the Council.  

BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS:
1. Over 200 English BIDS are now in operation, including local BIDs in Bournemouth, 

Salisbury, Winchester, Eastleigh, Basingstoke and Chichester.
2. The Go Southampton BID has an ambition of supporting Southampton City Centre to 

increase its standing and national reputation.  It aims to maximise the benefits to the 
City through the investment that is currently taking place and planned for the next 
decade, particularly by adding a place management and promotional element to 
support the realisation of the City Centre Masterplan, which will be creating £3 billion 
of investment and over 7,000 jobs.

3. Part 4 of the Local Government Act 2003 and The Business Improvement Districts 
(England) Regulations 2004, permits local business communities to set up a BID.  A 
BID is a business-led and business funded body formed to improve a defined 
commercial area.  Proposed improvements are captured in a Business Plan, against 
which businesses within the area vote.  Under the BID regulations, the Council has a 
duty to receive BID proposals as part of the process to ballot.  The Council has a role 
in ensuring compliance and has the power under the regulations to veto a BID 
proposal after ballot where it believes the BID proposals:

 are likely to materially conflict with any of the 
[...]
ANSFORMATION DIRECTOR

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Stephen Giacchino Tel: 023 8083 7713

E-mail: stephen.giacchino@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Stephen Giacchino Tel: 023 8083 7713
E-mail: stephen.giacchino@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY
This paper provides the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) with 
an update on the Transformation Programme as at end May 2016 and progress since 
the last update to OSMC in January 2016.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) The Committee is requested to consider this report and note 
progress of the Transformation programme.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. At the OSMC meeting in November 2013, the Chair requested that OSMC 

receives updates and reviews on the Transformation Programme at 
appropriate intervals. In response, it was agreed updates will be provided on 
a quarterly basis, commencing January 2014.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not applicable.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. There has been a lot of progress made across the Transformation 

Programme since the last OSMC update in January.  This report will highlight 
the key areas of change as well as providing a current status update for each 
programme against activity. 

4. Since January this year, all of the programme initiatives have been reviewed 
to ensure that resources and plans are aligned to achieve the best outcome, 
with several initiatives being regrouped or consolidated.  The revised 
programmes are:   

5. Restructuring the Council (Operating Model) – this programme brings 

Page 123

Agenda Item 10



together all organisation design work relating to the launch of the new 
operating model. There are 3 phases to this programme with Phase 1 
completed at the end of January 
Service Excellence 
Capita Partnership Reset including: -

Core Services
Digital
Procurement 

Temporary Staff Procurement 
Service Cost Recovery 
HR Policies and Procedures 
Children’s and Families Serv
[...]
ampton.

As efficiencies are realised through the 
digital transformation programme this will 
release resources to be reinvested in 
creating an action plan to address this issue.

3) That the Committee be provided with an 
overview of the powers the Council have 
to bring vacant homes back in to use 
and how they are being applied in 
Southampton. 

Circulated to the Committee on 8 June 2016. Completed

14/04/16 Leader Revise Houses 
in Multiple 
Occupation 
Supplementary 
Planning 
Document

4) That the Committee are provided with a Circulated to the Committee on 8 June 2016. Completed

P
age 133

A
genda Item

 11
A

ppendix 1



2

Date Portfolio Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status

breakdown of expenditure on the HMO 
Licensing Scheme since it was 
introduced, and the forecast expenditure 
for 2016/17 and 2017/18. 

P
age 134


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Making Southampton Dementia Friendly Final Report
	Appendix 1 - Dementia Friendly Southampton Final Report.pdf
	Appendix 2.docx

	9 Forward Plan
	9a Forward Plan: Go Southampton proposal for a City Centre Business Improvement District
	APPENDIX 1.docx
	APPENDIX 2 BID Boundary.docx
	APPENDIX 3.pdf

	10 Transformation Programme Update
	11 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2016

Present: Councillors Fitzhenry (Chair), Fuller, Furnell, Moulton (Except Minute 7), 
T Thomas, Bogle, McEwing (Except Minute 2-5), D Thomas and Mintoff

Apologies: Councillors Hannides, Morrell, Whitbread, Murphy and Savage

Also in attendance: Leader of the Council
Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel – Making Southampton Dementia 
Friendly

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the apologies of Councillor Hannides.  The Committee also noted 
that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors Whitbread, Murphy, 
Savage and Morrell from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, the 
Service Director, Legal and Governance, acting under delegated powers, had 
appointed Councillors Mintoff, McEwing, Bogle and D Thomas respectively to replace 
them for the purposes of this meeting.
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED that Councillor Moulton be elected as Vice-Chair for the 2016-17 municipal 
year.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2016 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

4. SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - MAKING SOUTHAMPTON DEMENTIA FRIENDLY 
FINAL REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel seeking 
approval of the final report to forward to the Executive for consideration and further 
action.

Councillor Coombs, Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel for “Making Southampton 
Dementia Friendly” was in attendance and presented the report to the Committee.

RESOLVED that the final report be approved and forwarded to the Executive for 
consideration and further action.



- 2 -

5. FORWARD PLAN: GO SOUTHAMPTON PROPOSAL FOR A CITY CENTRE 
BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Economic Development and Skills 
detailing the item “Go Southampton proposal for a City Centre Business Improvement 
District (BID) requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan.

Brad Roynon and Tim Keeping (BID representatives) were present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Committee expressed their support for the Go Southampton BID proposal.

RESOLVED that the issue be revisited by the Committee in early 2017.

6. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Transformation Director providing an 
update on the progress made in relation to the Council’s transformation programme.

The Committee received a presentation on the Transformation Programme.

RESOLVED:
i) that the Transformation update presentation be circulated to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Management Committee;
ii) that reflecting on the changes in the way the Council interacts with customers, a 

briefing session be organised for elected members to look at the 
opportunities available for new ways of working;

iii) that a citywide conversation, led by the Leader commences on the cost and 
provision in South Hampshire of essential higher education courses in social 
care; and

iv) that the Committee be provided with a brief overview of the mechanisms in place 
to ensure that the Council’s Management Team has effective oversight and 
control of the General Fund Revenue Budget.

7. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and 
Governance detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the 
recommendations of the Committee.


